1
Date: 8/19/04 SP508 Enhanced WAN Multi–Protocol Serial Transceiver          © Copyright 2004 Sipex Corporation
FEATURES
■ 20Mbps Differential Transmission Rates
■ 15kV ESD Tolerance for Analog I/Os
■ Internal Transceiver Termination Resistors
for V.11/V.35
■ Interface Modes:

30
Date: 8/19/04 SP508 Enhanced WAN Multi–Protocol Serial Transceiver          © Copyright 2004 Sipex Corporation
ORDERING INFORMATION
Part Number                  Top Mark                           Temperature Range Package Types
SP508CF ...................... SP508CFYYWW..........................0°C to +70°C .............................. 100 Lead LQFP
SP508EF ...................... SP508EFYYWW.......................-40°C to +85°C .............................. 100 Lead LQFP
Corporation
ANALOG EXCELLENCE
Sipex Corporation reserves the right to make changes to any products described herein. Sipex does not assume any liability arising out of the
application or use of any product or circuit described herein; neither does it convey any license under its patent rights nor the rights of others.
Sipex Corporation
Headquarters and
Sales Office
233 South Hillview Drive
Milpitas, CA 95035
TEL: (408) 934-7500
FAX: (408) 935-7600
DATE REVISION DESCRIPTION
3/31/04 A Implemented tracking revision.
5/6/04 B Added Top Mark to ordering information.
6/3/04 C Added Tables to page 28 and 29.
8/19/04 D Corrected pin description table and figure 49. Updated DCE/DTE
tables.
REVISION HISTORY
Available in lead free packaging.  To order add   “-L” suffix to part number.
Example: SP508EF/TR = standard; SP508EF-L/TR = lead free